
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

Third Amendment 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of July 1, 2010, in San Francisco, California, by and 
between Fort Help, LLC ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation 
("City"), acting by and through its Director of the Office of Contract Administration. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to 
increase the contract amount, and update standard contractual clauses; 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved 
Contract number 2012-08/09 on May 18, 2009; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

la. Agr:eement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated September 1, 2008 from the 
RFP 6-2008 dated March 13,2008, Contract Numbers BPHM09000040 and DPHM0900032'.?. between Contractor 
and City, as amended by the: 

First amendment dated April 3, 2009 Contract Number DPHM09000322 

Second amendment dated July l, 2009 Contract Numbers BPHM10000041 and DPHM10000326 and 
this Third amendment. 

lb. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to 
such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Section 5. Compensation of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

5. Compensation 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of each month for work, as set 
forth in Seetion 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Public Health Department, in his or her sole discretion, 
concludes has been performed as of the 1st day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount 
of this Agreement exceed One Million Seven Hundred Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three 
Dollars ($1,717,333). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, 
"Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until 
reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by The 
Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor 
in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this 
Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

CMS#6457 
P-550 (5-10) 

1 Fort Help, LLC: 
July 1, 2010 



Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

5. Compensation 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of each month for work, as set 
forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Public Health Department, in his or her sole discretion, 
concludes has been performed as of the 30th day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount 
of this Agreement exceed .Two Million One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three 
Dollars ($2,117,333). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation 
of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until 
reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by The 
Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor 
in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this 
Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

2b. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. Section 8 is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

Section 8. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. 

Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who 
submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. The text of 
Section 21.35, along with the entire San Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web at 
http://www.municode.com/Library/clientCodePage.aspx?clientID=4201. A contractor; subcontractor or consultant 
will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or consultant: (a) 
knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false claim or request for 
payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a 
false claim paid or approved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid 
by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, 
or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or (e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent 
submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false 
claim to the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim. 

2c. Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees. Section 43 is hereby replaced in its 
entirety to read as follows: 

Section 43. Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees 

a. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Minimum 
Compensation Ordinance.(MCO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P (Chapter 12P), 
including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Sections 12P.5 and 
12P .5.1 of Chapter 12P are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set 
forth . The text of the MCO is available on the web at www.sfgov.org/olse/mco. A partial listing of some of 
Contractor's obligations under the MCO is set forth in this Section. Contractor is required to comply with all the 
provisions of the MCO, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. 

b. The MCO requires Contractor to pay Contractor's employees a minimum hourly gross 
compensation wage rate and to provide minimum compensated and uncompensated time off. The minimum wage 
rate may change from year to year and Contractor is obligated to keep informed of the then-current requirements. 
Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply with the requirements of the 

CMS #6457 
P-550 (5-10) 

2 Fo1i Help, LLC 
July 1, 2010 



MCO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section. It is 
Contractor's obligation to ensure that any subcontractors of any tier under this Agreement comply with the 
requirements of the MCO. If any subcontractor under this Agreement fails to comply, City may pursue any of the 
remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor. 

c. Contractor shall not take adverse action or otherwise discriminate against an employee or other 
person for the exercise or attempted exercise of rights under the MCO. Such actions, if taken within 90 days of the 
exercise or attempted exercise of such rights, will be rebuttably presumed to be retaliation prohibited by the MCO. 

d. Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records as required by the MCO. If Contractor 
fails to do so, it shall be presumed that the Contractor paid no more than the minimum wage required under State 
law. 

e. The City is authorized to inspect Contractor' s job sites and conduct interviews with employees 
and conduct audits of Contractor 

f. Contractor's commitment to provide the Minimum Compensation is a material element of the 
City's consideration for this Agreement. The City in its sole discretion shall determine whether such a breach has 
occurred. The City and the public will suffer actual damage that will be impractical or extremely difficult to 
determine if the Contractor fails to comply with these requirements. Contractor agrees that the sums set forth in 
Section 12P.6. l of the MCO a~ liquidated damages are not a penalty, but are reasonable estimates of the loss that the 
City and the public will incur for Contractor's noncompliance. The procedures governing the assessment of 
liquidated damages shall be those set forth in Section 12P.6.2 of Chapter 12P. 

g. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements of the MCO, 
the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under Chapter 12P (including liquidated 
damages), under the terms of the contract, and under applicable law. If, within 30 days after receiving written notice 
of a breach of this Agreement for violating the MCO, Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot 
reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within such period, 
or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, the City shall have the right to pursue any. rights or 
remedies available under applicable law, including those set forth in Section 12P.6(c) of Chapter 12P. Each of these 
remedies shall be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to the City. 

h. Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, for 
the purpose of evading the intent of the MCO. 

i. If Contractor is exempt from the MCO when this Agreement is executed because the 
cumulative amount of agreements with this department for the fiscal year is less than $25,000, but Contractor later 
enters into an agreement or agreements that cause contractor to exceed that amount in a fiscal year, Contractor shall 
thereafter be required to comply with the MCO under this Agreement. This obligation arises on the effective date of 
the agreement that causes the cumulative amount of agreements between the Contractor and this department to 
exceed $25,000 in the fiscal year. 

2d. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees. Section 44 is hereby replaced in its entirety to 
read as follows: 

44. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees. 

Contractor agrees to comply-fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health Care· 
Accountability Ordinance (HCAO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q, including the 
remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time. The provisions 
of section 12Q.5.l of Chapter 12Q are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully 
set forth herein. The text of the HCAO is available on the web at www.sfgov.org/olse. Capitalized terms used in 
this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12Q. 

a. For each Covered Employee, Contractor shall provide the appropriate health benefit set forth in 
Section 12Q.3 of the HCAO. If Contractor chooses to offer the health plan option, such health plan shall meet the 
minimum standards set forth by the San Francisco Health Commission. 

b. Notwithstanding the above, if the Contractor is a small business as defined in Section 12Q.3(e) of the 
HCAO, it shall have no obligation to comply witb part (a) above. 

c . Contractor's failure to comply with the HCAO shall constitute a material breach of this agreement. 
City shall notify Contractor if such a breach has occurred. If, within 30 days after receiving City's written notice of 
a breach of this Agreement for violating the HCAO, Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot 

CMS #6457 
P-550 (5-10) 

3 Fort Help, LLC 
July 1, 2010 



reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within such period, 
or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, City shall have the right to pursue the remedies set 
forth in 12Q.5.l and 12Q.5(f)(l -6). Each of these remedies shall be exercisable individually or in combination with 
any other rights or remedies available to City. 

d. Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the Subcontractor to comply with the 
requirements of the HCAO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this 
Section. Contractor shall notify City's Office of Contract Administration when it enters into such a Subcontract and 
shall certify to the Office of Contract Administration that it has notified the Subcontractor of the obligations under 
the HCAO and has imposed the requirements of the HCAO on Subcontractor through the Subcontract. Each 
Contractor shall be responsible for its Subcontractors' compliance with this Chapter. If a Subcontractor fails to 
comply, the City may pursue the remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor based on the Subcontractor's 
failure to comply, provided that City has first provided Contractor with notice and an opportunity to obtain a cure of 
the violation. 

e. Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate against any 
employee for notifying City with regard to Contractor's noncompliance or anticipated noncompliance with the 
requirements of the HCAO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAO, for participating in proceedings 
related to the HCAO, or for seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the HCAO by any lawful means. 

f. Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, for the 
purpose of evading the intent of the HCAO. 

g. Contractor shall maintain employee and 'payroll records in compliance with the California Labor Code 
and Industrial Welfare Commission orders, including the number of hours each employee has worked on the City 
Contract. 

h. Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the HCAO. 
i. Contractor shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards promulgated by 

the City under the HCAO, including reports on Subcontractors and Subtenants, as applicable. 
j. Contractor shall provide City with access to records pertaining to compliance with HCAO after 

receiving a written request from City to do so and being provided at least ten business days to respond. 
k. Contractor shall allow City to inspect Contractor's job sites and have access to Contractor's employees 

in order to monitor and determine .compliance with HCAO. 
City may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain its compliance with HCAO. Contractor agrees to 

cooperate with City when it conducts such audits. 
l. If Contractor is exempt from the HCAO when this Agreement is executed because its amount is less 

than $25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enters into an agreement or agreements that cause 
Contractor's aggregate amount of all agreements with City to reach $75,000, all the agreements shall be thereafter 
subject to the HCAO. This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative 
amount of agreements between Contractor and the City to be equal to or greater than $75,000 in the fiscal year. 

2e. 

2f. 
2010). 

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is Appendix B dated 7/1/10 (i.e., July 1, 2()10). 

Attached hereto and incorporated l:!Y reference is Appendix E dated 5/10/2010 (i.e., May 10, 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after Julyl, 2010. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CMS #6457 
P-550 (5- 10) 

4 Fort Help, LLC 
July I , 2010 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date first referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

Director of Health 
Department of Public Health 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

Byo'-,~~ 
fuENCEHi.ELL 
Deputy City Attorney 

Approved: 

~~~ct Admini,ttation, ond 
Purchaser 

CMS #6457 
P-550 (5-10) 

5 

CONTRACTOR 

City vendor number: 74019 

.Fort Help, LLC 
July l, 2010 



•!_) ' · • ... ::i .j \..; 

( 



1. Method of Payment 

AppendixB 
Calculation of Charges 

A Invoices furnished by CONI'RACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to the 
Contract Administrator and the CONI'ROLLER and must include the Contract Progress Payment Authorization 
number or Contract Purchase Number. All amounts paid by CITY to CONI'RACTOR shall be subject to audit by 
CITY. The CITY shall make monthly payments as described below. Such payments shall not exceed those 
amounts stated in and shall be in accordance with the provisions of Section 5, COMPENSATION, of this 
Agreement. 

Compensation for all SERVICES provided by CONTRACTOR shall be paid in the following manner. For the 
purposes of this Section, "General Fund" shall mean all those funds which are not Work Order or Grant funds. 
"General Fund Appendixes" shall mean all those Appendices, which include General Fund monies. 

(1) Fee For Service (Monthly Reimbursement by Certified Units at Budgeted Unit Rates): 

CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached, Appendix F, and in a form 
acceptable to the Contract Administrator, by the fifteenth (15tJi) calendar day of each month, based upon the 
number of units of service that were delivered in the preceding month. All deliverables associated with the 
SERVICES defined in Appendix A times the unit rate as shown in the Appendices cited in this paragraph 
shall be reported on the invoice(s) each month. All charges incurred under this Agreement shall be due and 
payable only after SERVICES have been rendered and in no case in advance of such SERVICES. 

(2) Cost Reimbursement (Monthly Reimbursement for Actual Expenditures within Budget): 

CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached, Appendix F, and in a form 
acceptable to the Contract Administrator, by the fifteenth (15th) calendar day of each month for 
reimbursement of the actual costs for SERVICES of the preceding month. All costs associated with the 
SERVICES shall be reported on the invoice each month. All costs incurred under this Agreement shall be 
due and payable only after SERVICES have been rendered and in no case in advance of such SERVICES. 

B. Final Closing Invoice 

(1) Fee For Service Reimbursement: 

A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45) 
calendar days following the closing date of each fiscal year of the Agreement, and shall include only those 
SERVICES rendered during the referenced period of performance. If SERVICES are not invoiced during this 
period, all unexpended funding set aside for this Agreement will revert to CITY. CITY'S final 
reimbursement to the CONI'RACTOR at the close of the Agreement period shall be adjusted to conform to 
actual units certified multiplied by the unit rates identified in Appendix B attached hereto, and shall not 
exceed the total amount authorized and certified for this Agreement. 

(2) Cost Reimbursement: 

A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45) 
calendar days following the closing date of each fiscal year of the Agreement, and shall include only those 
costs incurred during .the referenced period of perfonnance. If costs are not invoiced during this period, all 
unexpended funding set aside for this Agreement will revert to CITY. · 

C. · Payment shall be made by the CITY to COI\'TRACTOR at the address specified in the 
section entitled "Notices to Parties." 

CMS#6457 
P-550 (5-10) 

1 Fort Help, LLC 
July 1, 2010 



2. Program Budgets and Final Invoice 

A. Program Budgets are listed below and are attached hereto. 

Budget Summary 

Appendix B-1: Methadone Maintenance 

B. Compensation 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day after the DIRECTOR, in his or 
her sole discretion has approved the invoice submitted by CONTRACTOR. The breakdown of costs and sources of 
revenue associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, Cost Reporting/Data Collection (CR/DC) and 
Program Budget, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. The maximum 
dollar obligation of the CITY under the terms of this Agreement shall not exceed Two Million One Hundred 
Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($2,117 ,333) for the period September 1, 2008 
through December 31, 2010. 

CONTRACTOR understands that, of this maximum dollar obligation, $184,000 is included as a contingency 
amount and is neither to be used in Appendix B, Budget, or available to CONTRACTOR without a modification to 
this Agreement executed in the same manner as this Agreement or a revision to AppendixB, Budget, which has 
been approved by the Director of Health. CONTRACTOR further understands that no payment of any portion of 
this contingency amount will be made unless and until such modification or budget revision has been fully approved 
and executed in accordance with applicable CITY and Department of Public Health laws, regulations and 
policies/procedures and certification as to the availability of funds by the Controller. CONTRACTOR agrees to 
fully comply with these laws, regulations, and policies/procedures. 

( 1) For each fiscal year of the term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit for approval 
of the CITY's Department of Public Health a revised Appendix A, Description of Services, and a revised 
Appendix B, Program Budget and Cost Reporting Data Collection form, based on the CITY's allocation of 
funding for SERVICES for the appropriate fiscal year. CONTRACTOR shall create these Appendices in 
compliance with the instructions of the Department of Public Health. These Appendices shall apply only to 
the fiscal year for which they were created. These Appendices shall become part of this Agreement only 
upon approval by the CITY. 

(2) CONTRACTOR understands that, of the maximum dollar obligation stated above, the total 
amount to be used in Appendix B, Budget and available to CONTRACTOR for the entire term of the contract 
is as follows, not withstanding that for each fiscal year, the amount to be used in Appendix B, Budget and 
available to CONTRACTOR for that fiscal year shall conform with the Appendix A, Description of Services, 
and a Appendix B, Program Budget and Cost Reporting Data Collection form, as approved by the CITY's 
Department of Public Health based on the CITY's allocation of funding for SER VICES for that fiscal year. 

September 1, 2008 thrm1gh June 30, 2099 
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 
July 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 

$553,_333 
$920,000 

$ 460,000 
Total September 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 $1,933,333 

(3) CONTRACTOR understands that the CITY may need to adjust sources of revenue and agrees 
that these needed adjustments will become part of this Agreement by written modification to 
CONTRACTOR. In event that such reimbursement is terminated or reduced, this Agreement shall be 
terminated or proportionately reduced accordingly. In no event will CONTRACTOR be entitled to 
compensation in excess of these amounts for these periods without there first being a modification of the 
Agreement or a revision to Appendix B, Budget, as provided for in this section of this Agreement. 

(4) CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that the Appendix B consists of CONTRACTOR'S 
Fiscal Year 2009110 Appendix B Contract Budget Summary By Program dated December 18, 2009 as 

CMS #6457 
P-550 (5-10) 

2 Fort Help, LLC 
July 1, 2010 



accepted and approved by the CITY for Fiscal Year 2010/11, shall also constitute the Appendix B under the 
terms of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees that all dates in the Appendix B referring to dates in Fiscal 
Year 2009/10 shall, for the purposes of this Agreement only, be construed to refer to Fiscal Year 2010111. 

(5) CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2009/10 as shown 
in Appendix B in the provision of SERVICES. Changes to the Budget that do not increase or reduce the 
maximum dollar obligation of the CITY are subject to the provision of the Department of Public Health 
Policy/Procedure Regarding Contract Budget Changes. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply fully with that 
policy/procedure. 

(6) CONTRACTOR understands that the CITY may also need to adjust Appendix B, encumbrances 
of funds and related payments to CONTRACTOR in order to comply with the CITY'S Fiscal Year 2009/10 
budget and sources of revenue, according to written notification provided to CONTRACTOR in Fiscal Year 
20I0111 award letters by the CITY. 

(7) CONTRACTOR understands and agrees to any reasonable adjustments to dates and amounts 
the CITY may make to Appendix B in order to facilitate the administration of federal and state grants or 
monies in compliance with the CITY'S Fiscal Year 2010/11 budget and sources or revenue. 

C. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with its Budget as shown in Appendix B in the provision of 
SER VICES. Changes to the budget that do not increase or reduce the maximum dollar obligation of the CITY are 
subject to the provisions of the Department of Public Health Policy/Procedure Regarding Contract Budget Changes. 
CONTRACTOR agrees to comply fully with that policy/procedure. 

D. No costs or charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
CONTRACTOR until reports, SERVICES, or both, required under this Agreement are received from , 
CONTRACTOR and approved by the DIRECTOR as being in accordance with this Agreement. CITY.may 
withhold payment to CONTRACTOR in any instance in which CONTRACTOR has failed or refused to satisfy any 
material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

E. In no event shall the CITY be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

F. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that should the CITY'S maximum dollar obligation under this 
Agreement include State or Federal Medi-Cal revenues, CONTRACTOR shall expend such revenues in the 
provision Qf SERVICES to Medi-Cal eligible clients in accordance with CITY, State, and Federal Medi-Cal 
regulations. Should CONTRACTOR fail to expend budgeted Medi-Cal revenues herein, the CITY'S maximum 
dollar obligation to CONTRACTOR shall be proportionally reduced in the amount of such unexpended revenues. In 
no event shall State/Federal Medi-Cal revenues be used for clients who do not qualify for Medi-Cal reimbursement. 

CMS #6457 
P-550 (5-10) 

3 Fort Help, LLC 
July 1, 2010 





Appendix E 

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM 

This Business Associate Addendum is entered into to address the privacy and security protections 
for certain information as required by federal law. City and County of San Francisco is the 
Covered Entity and is referred to below as "CE". The CONTRACTOR is the Business Associate 
and is referred to below as"BA". · 

RECITALS 

A. CE wishes to disclose certain information to BA pursuant to the terms of the Contract, 
some of which may constitute Protected Health Information ("PHI") (defined below). 

B. CE and BA intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of PHI disclosed to 
BA pursuant to the Contract in compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191 ("HIPAA"), the Health Information 
Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Public Law 111-005 ("the lilTECH 
Act"), and regulations promulgated thereunder by the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services (the "HIP AA Regulations") and other applicable laws. 

C. As part of the HIP AA Regulations, the Privacy Rule and the Security Rule (defined 
below) require CE to enter into a contract containing specific requirements with BA prior 
to the disclosure of Pill, as set forth in, but not limited to, Title 45, Sections 164.314(a), 
164.502(e) and 164.504(e) of the Code of Federal Regulations ("C.F.R.") and contained 
in this Addendum. 

In consideration of the mutual promises below and the exchange of information pursuant to this 
Addendum, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Definitions 
a. Breach shall have the meaning given to such term under the 

HITECH Act [42 U.S.C. Section 17921). 

b. Business Associate shall have the meaning given to such term under the 
Privacy Rule, the Security Rule, and the IIlTECH Act, including, but not limited 
to, 42 U.S.C. Section 17938 and 45 C.F.R. Section 160.103. 

c. Covered Entity shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy 
Rule and the Security Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 
160.103. 

d. Data Aggregation shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy 
Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

e. Designated Record Set shall have the meaning given to such term under the 
Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164,501. 



f. Electronic Protected Health Information means ·Protected Health Information that 
is maintained in or transmitted by electronic media. 

g. Electronic Health Record shall have the meaning given to such term in the 
HITECT Act, including, but not limited to, 42 U.S.C. Section 17921. 

h. Health Care Operations shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy 
Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

1. Privacy Rule shall mean the HIP AA Regulation that is codified at 45 C.F.F. Parts 160 
and 164, Subparts A and E. 

J. Protected Health Information or PHI means any information, whether oral or 
recorded in any form or medium: (i) that relates to the past, present or future physical or 
mental condition of an individual; the provision of health care to an individual; and (ii) 
that identifies the individual or with respect to where there is a reasonable basis to 
believe the infonnation can be used to identify the individual, and shall have the 
meaning given to such term under the Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 
C.F.R. Section 164.501. Protected Health Infonnation includes Electronic Protected 
Health Information [45 C.F.R. Sections 160.103, 164.501). 

k. Protected Information shall mean PHI provided by CE to BA or created or received by 
BA on CE' s behalf. 

l. Security Rule shall mean the HIPAA Regulation that is codified at 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 
- and 164, Subparts A and C. 

m. Unsecured Pill shall have the meaning given to such temi under the HITECH Act and 
any guidance issued pursuant to such Act including, but not limited to, 42 U.S .C. 
Section l 7932(h). 

2. Obligations of Business Associate 
a. Permitted Uses. BA shall not use Protected Information except for the 

purpose of performing BA' s obligations under the Contract and as 
permitted under the Contract and Addendum. Further, BA shall not use 
Protected Information in any manner that would constitute a violation of 
the Privacy Rule or the HITECH Act if so used by CE. However, BA may use 
Protected Information (i) for the proper management and 
administration of BA, (ii) to carry out the legal responsibilities of BA, or 

(iii) for Data Aggregation purposes for the Health Care Operations of CE 
[45 C.F.R. Sections 164.504(e)(2)(i), 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(A) and 
164.504(e)( 4 )(i)]. 

b. Permitted Disclosures. BA shall not disclose Protected Information 
except for the purpose of performing BA' s obligations under the Contract and as 
permitted under the Contract and Addendum. BA shall not disclose Protected 
Information in any manner that would constitute a violation of the Privacy Rule 
or the HITECH Act if so disclosed by CE. However, BA may disclose Protected 
Information (i) for the proper management and administration of BA; (ii) to carry 
out the legal responsibilities of BA; (iii) as required by law; or (iv) for Data 
Aggregation purposes for the Health Care Operations of CE. If BA discloses 



Protected Information to a third party, BA must obtain, prior to making any such 
disclosure, (i) reasonable written assurances from such third party that such 
Protected Information will be held confidential as provided pursuant to this 
Addendum and only disclosed as required by law or for the purposes for which it 
was disclosed to such third party, and (ii) a written agreement from such third 
party to immediately notify BA of any breaches of confidentiality of the 
Protected Information, to the extent it has obtained knowledge of such breach [42 
U.S.C. Section 17932; 45 C.F.R. Sections 164.504(e)(2)(i), 164.504(e)(2)(i)(B), 
164.504(e)(2)(ii)(A) and 164.504(e)(4)(ii)]. 

c. Prohibited Uses and Disc1osures. BA shall not use or disclose Protected 
Information for fundraising or marketing purposes . BA shall not disclose 
Protected Information to a health plan for payment or health care operations 
purposes if the patient has requested this special restriction, and has paid out of 
pocket in full for the health care item or service to which the PID solely relates 
42 U.S.C. Section 17935(a). BA shall not directly or indirectly receive 
remuneration in exchange for Protected Information, except with the prior 
written consent of CE and as permitted by the HITECH Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 
l 7935(d)(2); however, this prohibition shall not affect payment by CE to BA for 
services provided pursuant to the Contract. 

d. Appropriate Safeguards. BA shall implement appropriate safeguards as are 
necessary to prevent the use or disclosure of Protected Information otherwise 
than as permitted by the Contract or Addendum, including, but not limited to, 
administrative, physical and technical safeguards that reasonably and 
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity and availability of the 
Protected Information, in accordance with 45 C.F.R Section 164.308(b)]. BA 
shall comply with the policies and procedures and documentation requirements 
of the HIPAA Security Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.316 [42 U.S.C. Section 17931] 

e. Reporting of Improper Access, Use or Disclosure. BA shall report to CE in 
writing of any access, use or disclosure of Protected Information not permitted by 
the Contract and Addendum, and any Breach of Unsecured PHI of which it 
becomes aware without unreasonable delay and in no case later than 10 calendar 
days after discovery [42 U.S.C. Section 17921; 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.504(e)(2)(ii)(C); 45 C.R.R. Section 164.308(b)] . 

f Business Associate's Agents. BA shall ensure that any agents, including 
subcontractors, to whom it provides Protected Information, agree in writing to 
the same restrictions and conditions that apply to BA with respect to such Pill. If 
BA creates, maintains, receives or transmits electronic PHI on behalf of CE, then 
BA shall implement the safeguards required by paragraph c above with respect to 
Electr.onic PID [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(D); 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.308(b)]. BA shall implement and maintain sanctions against agents and 
subcontractors that violate such restrictions and conditions and shall mitigate the 
effects of any such violation (see 45 C.F.R. Sections 164.530(f) and 
164. 530( e )(1) ). 

g. Access to Protected Information. · BA shall make Protected Information 
maintained by BA or its agents or subcontractors available to CE for inspection 



and copying within ten (10) days of a request by CE to enable CE to fulfill its 
obligations under the Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. 
Section 164.524 [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(E)]. If BA maintains an 
Electronic Health Record, BA shall provide such information in electronic format 
to enable CE to fulfill its obligations under the HITECH Act, including, but not 
limited to, 42 U.S.C. Section 17935(e). 

h. Amendment of PHI. Within ten ( 10) days of receipt of a request from CE for an 
amendment of Protected Information or a record about an individual contained in 
a Designated Record Set, BA or its agents or subcontractors shall make such 
Protected Information available to CE for amendment and incorporate any such 
amendment to enable CE to fulfill its obligation under the Privacy Rule, 
including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.526. If any individual 
requests an amendment of Protected Information directly from BA or its agents 
or subcontractors, BA must notify CE in writing within five (5) days of the 
request. Any approval or denial of amendment of Protected Information 
maintained by BA or its agents or subcontractors shall be the responsibility of CE 
[45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(F)) . 

z. Accounting Rights. Within ten (1 O)calendar days of notice by CE of a request 
for an accounting for disclosures of Protected Information or upon any disclosure 
of Protected Information for which CE is required to ac~ount to an individual, 
BA and its agents or subcontractors shall make availableto CE the information 
required to provide an accounting of disclosures to enable CE to fulfill its 
obligations under the Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. 
Section 164.528, and the HITECH Act, including but not limited to 42 U.S.C. 
Section 17935(c), as detennined by CE. BA agrees to implement a process that 
allows for an accounting to be collected and maintained by BA and its agents or 
subcontractors for at least six (6) years prior to the request. However, accounting 
of disclosures from an Electronic Health Record for treatment, payment or health 
care operations purposes are required to be collected and maintained for only 
three (3) years prior to the request, and only to the extent that BA maintains an 
electronic health record and is subject to this requirement. At a minimum, the 
information collected and maintained shall include: (i) the date of disclosure; (ii) 
the name of the entity or person who received Protected Information and, if 
Irnown, the address of the entity or person; (iii) a brief description of Protected 
Information disclosed; and (iv) a brief statement of purpose of the disclosure that 
reasonably informs the individual of the basis for the disclosure, or a copy of the 
individual's authorization, or a copy of the written request for disclosure. In the 
event that the request for an accounting is delivered directly to BA or its agents 
or subcontractors, BA shall within five (5) calendar days of a request forward it 
to CE in writing. It shall be CE's responsibility to prepare and deliver any such 
accounting requested. BA shall not disclose any Protected Information except as 
set forth in Sections 2.b. of this Addendum [45 C.F.R. Sections 
164.504(e)(2)(ii)(G) and 165.528]. The provisions of this subparagraph h shall 
survive the termination of this Agreement. 

j . Governmental Access to Records. BA shall make its internal practices, books 
and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Information available 
to CE and to the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services(the "Secretary") for purposes of determining BA's compliance with the 



Privacy Rule [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(H)]. BA shall provide to CE a 
copy of any Protected Information that BA provides to the Secretary concurrently 
with providing such Protected Information to the Secretary. 

k. Minimuin Necessary. BA (and its agents or subcontractors) shall request, use 
and disclose only the minimum amount of Protected Information necessary to 
accomplish the purpose of the request, use or disclosure. (42 U.S.C. Section 
17935(b); 45 C.F.R. Section 164.514(d)(3)] BA understands and agrees that the 
definition of "minimum necessary" is in flux and shall keep itself informed of 
guidance issued by the Secretary with respect to what constitutes "minimum 
necessary." 

l. Data Ownership. BA acknowledges that BA has no ownership rights with 
respect to the Protected Information. 

m. Business Associate's Insurance. BA shall maintain a sufficient amount of 
insurance to adequately address risks associated with BA' s use and disclosure of 
Protected Information under this Addendum. 

n. Notification of Breach. During the term of the Contract, BA shall notify CE 
within twenty-four (24) hours of any suspected or actual breach of security, 
intrusion or unauthorized use or disclosure of PHI of which BA becomes aware 
and/or any actual or suspected use or disclosure of data in violation of any 
applicable federal or state laws orregulations. BA shall take (i) prompt 
corrective action to cure any such deficiencies and (ii) any action pertaining to 
such unauthorized disclosure required by applicable federal and state laws and 
regulations. 

o. Breach Pattern or Practice by Covered Entity. Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. Section 
l 7934(b), if the BA knows of a pattern of activity or practice of the CE that 
constitutes a material breach or violation of the CE' s obligations under the 
Contract or Addendum or other arrangement, the BA must take reasonable steps 
to cure the breach or end the violation. If the steps are unsuccessful, the BA must 
terminate the Contract or other arrangement if feasible, or if termination is not 
feasible, report the problem to the Secretary of DHHS. BA shall provide written 
notice to CE of any pattern of activity or practice of the CE that BA believes 
constitutes a material breach or violation of the CE's obligations under the 
Contract or Addendum or other arrangement within five (5) calendar days of 
discovery and shall meet with CE to discuss and attempt to resolve the problem 
as one of the reasonable steps to cure the breach or end the violation. 

p. Audits, Inspection and Enforcement. Within ten (lO)calendar days of a written 
request by CE, BA and its agents or subcontractors shall allow CE to conduct a 
reasonable inspection of the facilities, systems, books, records, agreements, 
policies and procedures relating to the use or disclosure of Protected Information 
pursuant to this Addendum for the purpose of determining whether BA has 
complied with this Addendum; provided, however, that (i) BA and CE shall 
mutually agree in advance upon the scope, timing and location of such an 
inspection, (ii) CE shall protect the confidentiality of all confidential and 
proprietary information of BA to which CE has access during the course of such 
inspection; and (iii) CE shall execute a nondisclosure agreement, upon terms 



mutually agreed upon by the parties, if requested by BA. The fact that CE 
inspects, or fails to inspect, or has the right to inspect, BA's facilities, systems, 
books, records, agreements, policies and procedures does not relieve BA of its 
responsibility to comply with this Addendum, nor does CE' s (i) failure to detect 
or (ii) detection, but failure to notify BA or require BA's remediation of any 
unsatisfactory practices, constitute acceptance of such practice or a waiver of 
CE's enforcement rights under the Contract or Addend~m, BA shall notify CE 
within ten (10) calendar days of learning that BA has become the subject of an 
audit, compliance review, or complaint investigation by the Office for Civil 
Rights. 

3. Tetmination 

a. Material Breach. A breach by BA of any provision of this Addendum, as 
determined by CE, shall constitute a material breach of the Contract and shall 
provide grounds for immediate termination of the Contract, any provision in the 
Contract to the contrary notwithstanding. [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(iii)]. 

· b. Judicial or Administrative Proceedings. CE may terminate the 
Contract, effective immediately, if (i) BA is named as a defendant in a criminal 
proceeding for a violation of HIP AA, the HITECH Act, the HIP AA Regulations 
or other secllrity or privacy laws or (ii) a finding or stipulation that the BA has 
violated any standard or requirement of HIP AA, the HITECH Act, the HIP AA 
Regulations or other security or privacy laws is made in any administrative or 
civil proceeding in which the party has been joined. 

c. Effect of Termination. Upon termination of the Contract for any reason, 
BA shall, at the option of CE, return or destroy all Protected Information 
that BA or its agents or subcontractors still maintain in any form, and shall 
retain no copies of such Protected Information. If return or destruction is 
not feasible, as determined by CE, BA shall continue to extend the 
protections of Section 2 of this Addendum to such information, and limit 
further use of such Pill to those purposes that make the return or 
destruction of such PHI infeasible[45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(ii)(2)(I)J. 
If CE elects destruction of the PHI, BA shall certify in writing to CE that 
such PHI has been destroyed. 

4. Limitation of Liability 

Any limitations of liability as set forth in the contract shall not' apply to damages related to a 
breach of the BA's privacy or security obligations under the Contract or Addendum. 

5. Disclaimer 

CE makes no warranty or representation that compliance by BA with this Addendum, 
HIP AA, the HITECH Act, or the HIP AA Regulations will be adequate or satisfactory for 
BA' s own purposes. BA is solely responsible for all decisions made by BA regarding the 
safeguarding of PHI. 



6. Certification 

To the extent that CE determines that such examination is necessary to comply with CE' s 
legal obligations pursuant to HIPAA relating to certification of its security practices, CE or its 
authorized agents or contractors, may, at CE's expense, examine BA's facilities, systems, 
procedures and records as may be necessary for such agents or contractors to certify to CE 
·the extent to which BA's security safeguards comply with HIPAA, the ffiTECH Act, the 
HIP AA Regulations or this Addendum. 

7. Amendment 
a. Amendment to Comply with Law. The parties acknowledge that state and 

federal laws relating to data security and privacy are rapidly evolving and that 
amendment of the Contract or Addendum may be required to provide for 
procedures to ensure compliance with such developments. The parties 
specifically agree to take action as is necessary to implement the standards and 
requirements of HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule, the Security Rule 
and other applicable laws relating to the security or confidentiality of PHI. The 
parties understand and agree that CE must receive satisfactory written assurance 
from BA that BA will adequately safeguard all Protected Information. Upon the 
request of either party, the other party agrees to promptly enter into negotiations 
concerning the temiS of an amendment to this Addendum embodying written 
assurances consistent with the standards and requirements of HIP AA, the 
HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule, the Security Rule or other applicable laws. CE 
may terminate the Contract upon thirty (30) calendar days written notice in the 
event (i) BA does not promptly enter into negotiations to amend the Contract or 
Addendum when requested by CE pursuant to this Section or (ii) BA does not 
enter into an amendment to the Contract or Addendum providing assurances 
regarding the safeguarding of PHI that CE, in its sole discretion, deems sufficient 
to satisfy the standards and requirements of applicabl~ laws. 

8. Assistance in Litigation or Administrative Proceedings 

BA shall make itself, and any subcontractors, employees or agents assisting BA in the 
performance of its obligations under the Contract or Addendum, available to CE, at no cost to 
CE, to testify as witnesses, or otherwise, in the event of litigation or administrative 
proceedings being commenced against CE, its directors, officers or employees based upon a 
claimed violation of HIP AA, the HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule, the Security Rule, or other 
laws relating to security and privacy, except where BA or its subcontractor, employee or 
agent is a named adverse party. 

9. No Third-Party Beneficiaries 

Nothing express or implied in the Contract or Addendum is intended to confer, nor shall 
anything herein confer, upon any person other than CE, BA and their respective successors or 
assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities whatsoever. 

10. Effect on Contract 

Except as specifically required to implement the purposes of this Addendum, or to the extent 
inconsistent with this Addendum, all other terms of the Contract shall remain in force and 
effect. 



11. Interpretation 

The provisions of this Addendum shall prevail over any provisions in the Contract that may 
conflict or appear inconsistent with any provision in this Addendum. This Addendum and the 
Contract shall be interpreted as broadly as necessary to implement and comply with HIPAA, 
the HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule and the Security Rule. The parties agree that any 
ambiguity in this Addendum shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that complies and is 
consistent with HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule and the Security Rule. 

12. Replaces and Supersedes Previous Business Associate Addendums or Agreements 

This Business Associate Addendum replaces and supersedes any previous business associate 
addendums or agreements between the parties hereto. 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
FEE FOR SERVICE STATEMENT OF DELIVERABLES AND INVOICE 

Contractor: Fort Help LLC 

Address : 26460 Summl1 Circle, Santa Clarita, CA 91350-2991 

Tel No.: (661) 254-6630 
Fax No.: (661) 254-6644 

Con1ract Term: 07/01/2010 - 12/31/2010 

PHP Division: Community Behavioral Health Services 

Undupllcated Clients for Exhibit: 

DELIVERABLE 
Program amelReptg. Unit 

Modality/Mode# - Svc Fune (MH 0r<y) 

B-1 ~~~.!'-~.?-r:'!.'!1.~~'!~!----------­
Dail ..Q.<!~!~ll.------------------· 
tn~!'!~~!'J.£<l~-~~!'J~11--------------------

TOTAL 

Total Gontnicted 
CLIENTS 

Control Number 

Total Contracted 
ExhibltUDC. 

Delivered THIS PERIOD 

UnH 
Ra1e 

Exhibit UDC 

AMOUNT DUE 

SUBTOTAL AMOUNT DUE,__.$ ___ __, 

Less : lnltlal P•yment Recoveryi--------1 
(F•• D•H u.o) Other Adjustment& 

INVOICE NUMBER: 

Appendix F 
PAGE A 

S01 Jl D 

Ct.Blanket No.: BPHM '-'ITB~D __________ __, 
User Cd 

Ct. PO No. : POHM "''TB-==D __________ _,I 

Fund Source: I General Fund 

Invoice Per1od : !July 2010 

Final Invoice: (Check~ Yes) 

ACE Control Number: 

Remaining 
Delivered to Date % ofTOTAL Deliverables 

Exhibit UDC ExhibitUDC ExhibltUDC 

0.000 0.00% 39 774.000 
NOTES: 

NET REIMBURSEMENT'"""$-----'"----------------------' 

I certify that the Information provided above is, to the best of my knowledge, complete and accurate; the amount requested for raimbursernent is 
in accordance with the contract approved for services provided under the provision of that contract. Full justification and backup records for those 
claims are maintained in our office afthe address indicated. 

Signature: Date: 

Title: 

DPH Au1horization for Payment 

DPH Fiscal/Invoice Processinq 
1380 Howard St. - 4th Floor 
San Francisco CA 94103 Authorized Signatory Date 

399,179.34 

60,820.90 

s 460,000.24 

CMHS/CSASICHS712212010 INVOICE 

Jul Interim 07-22 





ACORD™ CERTIFICA -E OF LIABILITY INSU~·~CE I 
DATE IMWDD/YYYY) 

10/1312009 
'· { i 

PRODUCER ' THIS CERTIFICATE IS IS. .DAS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
BB.& T-John Burnham Ins Services ONLY AND CONFERS ND RIGHTS UPON THE C::ERTIFICAl'E 

750 B Street Suite 2400 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND DR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

San Diego, CA 92101 

619 231-1010 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE N.t>.IC# 
INSURED INSURER1'.: Admiral Insurance Company 24!!56 

Fort Help LLC 
INSURER 8: 

P.O. Bo>: 801809 
INSURER C: 

Valencia, CA 91380 
INSURER D: 

INSURERE: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM DR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED SY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

l"a" ;N"s'ru TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 

LIMITS !..TR DATE 1-IDDIYYYY\ DATE IMM/DD/YYYY\ 

A GENERAL LIABILITY C000000102703 10110/2009 1011012010 EACH OCCURRENCE S'\ .000.000~ - DAMAGE TO RENTED 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY p~~U.IC:-~~ f~D ---··--- ·-' > 

I CLAIMS MADE D OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) ~. 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ -
GENERAL AGGREGATE i3.000,000* -

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT .a.PPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG • n nPRO-POLICY JECT nLOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(E:a aci::idenl) $ 

ANY AUTO -
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY - (Per person) $ 
SCHEDULED AUTOS -
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY -

(Per accident) $ 
NON-OWNED AUTOS 

>--

>-- PROPERTY DAMAGE 
$ (Per eccidenl) 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT s R ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC $ 

AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EXCESS I UMBRELLA UABILm' EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

Oocc:uR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE s 
s R DEDUCTIBLE $ 

RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND j WC STATU-1 10;~-Tr.RY ' •<MT~ 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXEC:LITIVE LJ E.L. EAC:H ACCIDENT $ 
faFFICERIMEMBRf EXCLUDED'/ 
Mandatory in N E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

If ves, describe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE • POLIC\' LIMIT s, 

A oTHER Commercial CODD000102703 10110/2009 10/1012010 1,D00,000* Per Dec 

Professional Liab 3.Doo,ooo• Aggregate 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT I SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

CeJ1ificate applies to all policy limits, conditions and exclusions. 

Professional Liability and General Liability Shared Limits"' - Methadone Clinic S2,500 Ded per claim 

(including claim expenses) S1,000,0DO Any One Occurrence Cov I and Cov ll; $3,DOD,000 Aggregate. 

Retro Date 10/10/2007 Co-Ins%: 0 

(See Attached Descriptions) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 10 Davs for Non-Pavment 

SHOULD ANY O!' THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC:ELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

City and County of San Francisco DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL -3..(L DAYS WRITTEN 

Department of Public: Health NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 

101 Grove Street, Room 307 IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER. ITS AGENTS OR 

San Francisco, CA 94102 REPRES EtlT ATIVES. 

Al!THORJZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Malia Gagnon, Account Manager 

ACORD 25 (2009/01 ) 1 of 3 #S4176221/M4176209 © 1988-2D09 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD MTGAG 



Policy Nwnher: COOOOOOl027-03 AE 06 54 02 95 

Effective Date: 10/10/2009 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED 
ENDORSEMENT 

Ln consideration of the premium charged, it is agreed that the following is added as an additional insw-ed: 

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANC1SCO, IT'S OFFICERS , AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES 
are recognized as Additional Insureds under General Liability coverage as respects to their contract agreement with the 
"Na.med insured", subject to the policy limits , conditions and exclusions . 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBUCHEALTH 
101 GROVE STREET, ROOM 307 
SAN FRANC[SCO, CA 94102 

but only as res1m~ts liability arising out of the operations of the Named Insured. 

ALL OTHER PROVISIONS AND STIPULATIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 

Date of Issuance: 1Oi l0/2008 

AE 06 54 02 95 Page 1of1 

... .. . 

D 



SIATE P.O. BOX 420807. SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94142-:0807 
COMPENSATION 
INSURANCE 

FUND CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE 

ISSUE DATE : 11-09-2009 RECEIVED 

DEC 0 2009 

GROUP: 000488 
ROLICY NUMB!::R: 0001550-2009 
GERT IF I CA TE ID: 2 
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 08-06-2010 
I ; OB-06-2009/08-06-2010 
THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES AND CORRECTS 
CERTIFICATE # DATED 09-10-2009 

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRAN I~HS/CSAS OrFICE O _QkiR!lC"7 
DEPARTMENT PUBLIC HEALTH , MGMT, & COMP' l::i,~ ' ~·;:.: 
1380 HOWARD ST FL .3 · ·-·- -- '-___ :'..::.::__. - .. -1 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103-2650 

Th is is lo certi fy that we have issued a valid W ork.ers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the 
California Insurance Commissioner· to the employer named below for the policy period indicated. 

Thi s policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days advance written notice to the employer. 

We w il l also give you 30 days advance notice should this policy be cancell ed prior to its normal ex piration. 

This cert i ficate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend. extend or alter the coverage afforded 
by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document 
with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance 
afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms. exclusions, and conditions, of such poliey. 

Q:::REP~ PRESIDENT 

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT .INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: $1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE . 

ENDORSEMENT # 1901 - SHARMA, SEANJAY - EXCLUDED. 

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE EFFECTIVE 11-09-2009 IS 
~ ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY. 

EMPL OYER 

FORT HELP, LLC 
PO BOX 801809 
VALENCIA CA 91380 

:V .2· 05) 

NA 

[SGM ,CSJ 

PRINTED 11-09 - 2009 

NA 

t .. . 



06 /1 7/2 00 9 WE D 11: 11 F AY. 601 2 G44 AMERI CAN HEALTH SERV:CI':S 

#5457 

Appendix C - Insurance Waiver Approval 

FORT HELP, LLC. 

June 15, 2009 

San Francisco Denartment of Public Health 

Dear Ms. Alicia Neumann, 

Please be advised that at our Fort Help faciiity we do not own, lease or hire any 
vehicles. Therefore the insurance company cannot give us coverag€ for such 
items. In order for us to have coverage, according to the insurance company, we 
must provide them with Vehicle Identification Numbers. 

Because of the location of this facility, there is no need for our staff to use a 
vehicle. Public transportation is much more convenient for the staff to use 
should they need to conduct company business on company time. 

(/J 4U.1t-A er 
~ 

~~ fao 

~~k;U~-:/1 
~a' 14~/.,,·. 

~f41J?/ 
~ l1(P~ 

q - 'f--D7 

2&450 Summit Circle 
Canyon Country, Ca 
91350 

PHONE (661) 254-6630 
FIV: (661) 254-6644 

1210 0 l/ 0 0 l 

9/9/2009 


